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Decision 93876 DEC 15 1981 
BEFORE mE PUBLIC UnLI'l'IES COMMISSION OF mE S'!A'I'E OF CALIFORNIA 

OIl 90 

Investigation on the Commission's) 
own motion into the operations, ) 
rates, charges, and practices of ) 
Larry E. Bowman, an individual ) 
doing business as Larry E. Bowman ) 
Trucking, and J.3.A. Company, a ) 
corporation. ) 

(Filed June 16, 1981) 

) 

Larry E. Bowman, for himself, respondent .. 
Alberto Guerrero, Attorney at Law, for 

the commission seaff. 

OPINION 
- ....... .-II .... .-. .... 

This is an investigation into the operations, rates, 
charges, and practices of Larry E. Bowman (Bowman), an individual 
doing business as Larry E. Bot.ml3n Trucking, and J .B.A. Company 
(J .B.A.), a corporation, for the purpose of determining the 
following: 

1. Whether respondent Bowman in performing 
transportation for respondent J .. B .. A. 
violated Public Utilit~es (PU) 
Code §§ 3664, 3667, and 3737 by assessing 
rates and charges less than the minimum 
rates and charges prescribed by the 
Commission in Items 325 and 390 of 
Minimum Rate Tariff 7-A (MRT 7-A) .. 

2.. Whether respondent J. B.A .. bas paid less 
than the applicable rates and charges 
for the transportation performed by 
respondent Bowman. 

3. Whether any sum of money is nw due and 
owing to respondent Bowman from respondent 
J .. B.A • 
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4. ~~ether res~ondent Bowman should be 
ordered to collect from respondent J.B.A. 
the difference between the charges billed 
or collected and the charges due under 
MR! 7-A. 

5. Whether res~ondent ~n should be ordered 
to pay to any or all of the subhaulers who 
~erformed services in connection with the 
shipments by respondent J.B.A., or 4ny 
other person, the difference between the 
amounts paid to the: by respondent Bowman 
and the amounts due them under the 
applicable oini~~ rate tariff. 

6. Whether respondent Bowman has violated the 
bonding requirements of the Commission's 
General Oreer 102. 

7. Whether respondent Bowman should be ordered 
to cease and desist from any and all 
unlawful operations and practices. 

8. Whether the operating authority of re­
spondent Bowman should be canceled, revoked~ 
suspended, or, as an alternative, whether 
a fine should be icposed under PU Code 
§ 3774. 

9. In the event undercharges are found to exist, 
whether a fine in the a=ount of the ~~de=­
charges should be imposed on respondent 
Bowman under PO Code § 3800. 

10. Whether any other orders that may be appro­
priate should be entered in the lawful 
exercise of the Commission's jurisdiction. 

A hearing was held before Administrative law Judge Pilling on 
October 6, 1981 at Los Angeles. Respondent J.B.Ap did not formally 
appear. 

At all times pertinent Bowoan operated under permits as a 
radial highway common carrier, a dump truck carriet, and an agricultural 
carrier and had been served with and was in possession of MRTs Z, 
7-A, lS, Exception Ratings Tariff 1, and Distance Table 8. He 
employed two drivers and operated one tractor, one dump truck, 
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one set of bottom dump trailers, one semi-end dump trailer, and one 
transfer-type dump trailer. During 1979 he grossed $875,000 from 
trucking operations. 

Between August and December 1979 inclUSive, he transported 
approximately 400 truckloads of petroleum coke in bulk for the 
account of J.B.A. Company of Long Beach from Union Chemicals 
Division of Union Oil Company of California at Callender to the 
Monolith Portland Cement Co. at Monolith, a distance of 159 actual 
miles. He used subhaulers to perform the transportation though 
he had no subhauler bond on file as required by General O:der 102. 
The minimum rate applicable to the subject transportation was found 
in MRT 7-A, Item 325. 

At the hearing Bowman and the staff counsel presented a 
written stipulation signed by Bowman and the staff counsel which 
was introduced into evidence (Exhibit 4) at the request of Bowman 
and the staff counsel, and read as follows: 

"Stipulation of Facts, Issues 
and Recommended Fines 

''Respondent I..A.R.RY E. BOWMAN TRUCKING, and the staff 
of the California Public Utilities Commission 
hereby stipulate to the following: 

"1. !hat on various dates in 1980 the staff 
of the Public Utilities Commission con­
ducted an investigation into the 
operations, rates and practices of 
I.ARRY E. BOWMAN mUCKING. 

"2. That investigation disclosed violations 
by I..ARRY E. BOWMAN mUCKING of Section 
Nos. 3664, 3667 and 3737 of the Public 
Utilities Code by assessing rates and 
charges less than the minimum rates and 
charges prescribed by the Co~ssion in 
Items 325 and 390 of the Minimum Rate 
Tariff 7 .. A • 
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"3. That investigation disclosed LARRY E. 
BOWMAN IRUCKING violated the bonding 
requirements of the Commission's 
General Order No. 102. 

"4. That the investi~ation resulted in 
the issuance of .1.1. 90 by the 
California Public Utilities Commission 
on June 16, 1981. 

"5. That the documents described as Carrier 
Profile of 'UJ{P:{ E .. BOWMAN l'RUCKING, 
and attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is 
true and correct. 

"6. That the volume containing documents 
covering transportation which is 
subject to 0.1.1. 90, attached herein 
as Exhibit 2, is true and correct. 

"7. That the evidentiary materials set 
forth in a document described as a 

• "Summary of Certain Shipping Data 
Covering Transportation Performed 
by URRY E. BOWMAN !'RUCKING for 
transportation performed for J.~.A. 
Company, together with S~tements 
as to the Applicable Minimum Rates 
for Shipment Reflected by Such Data,rf 
attachea hereto as Exhibit 3, reflects 
underChar~e violations total~ 
$15,312.6 which respondent Y E. 
BOWMAN TRUCKING admits he did not 
collect, and that the staff and lARRY E. 
BOWMA...~ '!'RUCKING agree that UJ',Jt..Y E. 
Bow.MAN !RUCKING should be ordered to 
collect from respondent J.~.A. Company, 
the difference between the charges 
billed or collected and the charges 
due under Minimum Rate Tariff No. 7 ... A. 

"8. That the evidentiary materials contained 
in Exhibits 1, 2, and 3 may be the basis 
for a decision and order in O.l.I. 90. 

"9. '!hat Ordering Paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 
7, 8, 9, and 10 of O.l.I. 90 should be 
answered in the affirmative • 

• 
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"10. That this stipulation and the violations 
agreed upon herein are applicable only 
to the transportation shown in Exhibit 2 
and to no other transportation. 

"11. 'Ih.a t by virtue of LARRY E. BOWMA.~ 
TRUCKING's culpability in the violations 
agreed to in this stipulation and con­
sidering all of the circumstances of 
this case, the Commission staff and 
~y E. BOWMAN 'l'RUCKn;G agree that 
LARRY E. BO~~~ 'l'RUCKING should pay and 
be ordered to pay a punitive fine of 
$1500.00 pursuant to Section 3774 of 
the Public Utilities Code, which shall 
be payable in 10 equal monthly payments 
beginning 30 days after the effective 
date of the Commission's decision in 
0.1.1. 90." 

Findings of Fact 
1. Bowman conducted operations under a dump truck carrier 

permit. 
2. In the conduct of such operations he transported, using 

subhaulers, approximately 400 tr~ckloads of petroleum coke in bulk 
for the account of J .. B.A. from Union Chemicals Division of Union 
Oil Company of California at Callender to the Monolith Portland 
Cement Co. at Monolith, a distance of 159 actual miles. 

3. Bowman had no subhaul bond on file .. 
4. The minimum rates applicable to the subject: transporta­

tion are found in MRT 7-A, Item 325 .. 
5. Bowman charged and colleeted less than the applicable 

minimum rates in performing the subject transportation. 
6. Bowman W'ldereharged the shipper J .B.A. a total of 

$15,312.63 for performing the subject transportation. 
7. lhe facts set out in Exhibit 4 are true and correct . 
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s. No fac~s were presen~ed in mitigation of the violations 
described in Fincling 5, and responclent Bcwman has not challenged 
the $1,500 fine under § 3774 recommended by our staff. A fine in 
the amoun~ of $1,500 is reasonable. 
Conclusions of Law 

1. Bowman violated l?U C<:>de §§ 3664, 3667, and 3737 in 
hauling for J.B.A. by undercharging J.B.A. in the to~l amount 
of $15,312.63. 

2. Bowman should be ordered to collect from J.B.A. the 
amount specified in Conclusion 1. 

3. Bowman violated the bonding requirements of the 
Commission's General Order 102. 

4. Bowman should be ordered ~o cease and desist frOQ any 
and all operations and prac~ices in violation of the PC C<:>de. 

S. Bowman should pay a fine of $15,312.63 levied under 
PO Code § 3800. 

6. Bowman should pay a fine of $1,500 levied under PU Code 
§ 3774. 

Respondent Bowman should promptly take all reasonable 
actions to collect the undercharges. If necessary he should file 
timely complaints accorcling to PU Code § 3671. The COCQission 
staff will investigate responclent's compliance. If it believes 
that B~n or his attorney has not acted in good faith, the 
Commission will reopen this proceeding ~o dezermine whether to 
impose sanctions. 

ORDER - ...... ~..- .... 
IT IS ORDERED that Lar::y E. Bowca.n shall: 
1. Pay fine of $1,500 to this Commission 

under PU Code § 3774 on or before the 40th 
clay after the effective date of this order • 
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2. Pay 71. annual interest on the fine, beginning 
when the paymen~ is de linquent. 

3. Pay a fine to this Commission under pU Code 
§ 3800 of $15,312.63 on or before the 40th 
day after the effective date of this order. 

4. Take such action, as may be necessary to 
collect the undercharges set forth in 
Finding 6, including timely legal action 
under PU Code § 3671. 

5. Notify the Commission in witing upon 
collection. 

6. Promptly take all reasonable steps to 
collect the undercharges. 

7. File with the Commission on the first 
Monday of each month a report of any under­
charges remaining uncollected 60 days 
after the effective date of this order, 
specifying the action taken to collect 
thee and the result of such action, until 
they have been colleetee in full, or until 
further order of the Commission. Failure 
to file any such monthly report within 
15 days after the due date shall result in 
the automatic suspension of the operating 
authority until the report is filed. 

S. Not charge or collect less than minimum 
rates se~ by the C~ssion. 

9. Not employ subhaulers unless they comply 
with the booding requirements of General 
Order 102. 

10. Cease and desist from any and all operations 
and practices in violation of the PU Code. 

I! IS FURTHER ORDERED that tarry E. Bowman may elect to 
pay the fine levied in Ordering Paragraph 1 in 10 equal consecutive 
monthly payments of $150 each beginning 30 days after the effective 
date of this order; provided, however, that if any installment 
payment is not paid when due, then ~he entire balance of the fine 
is due and owing . 
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!he Executive Director shall have this order personally 
served upon respondent Larry E. Bowman and served by mail upon 
respondent J.B.A. Company. 

The order shall oecome effective for each respondent 
30 days after the order is served. 

Dated DEC 1519~ 
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, at San Francisco, California. 

JO:~\i E. BI\j'SO~ 
r'r'~~~(tnt 

~:n";A;:.:) ;.) CF.A VELLE 
!..EO:':ARD ~t C~\I~&i, JR. 
ViCi'O;{ CAl.VO 
Ps:;SC1LL:\ C. cr.zw 

Comrr.is~i(Jn('fS 

i c~r.~( Tr-:t-.. 7 ::r;:.:s DE~!S!O~ 
};,\S }.rJ::~;:·: cr,~.:.;) '3:'~~ -1'~~~' ·:'j.7;~vE 


